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CLERK’S OFFICE

William Wernigk OCT -i ~
P0Box 71

Penfield,IL 61862 STATE OF ILUNOJS
217-595-5416 POllution Control Board

TO: ClerkoftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard October4, 2004
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

RE: CountyFileNo. 04-02 Location: 3585E 3200NorthRd
CountyofVermilion Potomac,IL 61865

Theseactuationsareuntrueon all accounts.He,DouglasToole,CountyofVermilion,
acceptedthecleanupjob a coupleofyearsago. Thesituationhasbrokenlumber
scatteredoveracoupleof acresof ground. Thereweretwo foundations,onefrom acorn
crib andonefrom abig barn. I havetakentheconcretefrom underground,pushedthe
lumberup in apile, andthis is whatthis trespasseris taking apictureof. Theold tires
thatheseesonmy placearenot junk, theyareto beused.As for theshedout front, we
took it downandarecleaningit up aswehavethemoney. Wedo notneedatrespasser
comingin onourproperty.

Thereis no zoningin this area.Therearemanyfarms,locationswith cleanupjobsin the
area. Thereareno building inspectorsin thearea.Becauseof nozoningin thearea,he
doesnothavetheright to trespassonour property.

We arenot living nearanyone.Theclosestneighboris 1/2 mile away. Thisneighborlet
theircattleurinateandmanurego in openstreamson fourfarmsandtheyhavetheright
to turnus in to cleanup ourfarm. This is harassment.

Wedo nothaveopendumpingandheacceptedit from courtthe lasttime. Thescrap
metalis to beusedorsold. We sellfirewood,wesellscrapmetal,andaluminumandwe
havea right to make~living with it.

Thegarbagewhich is out therewasthrownoutby thetenantandhis girl friend. We have
hadseveraldiscussionsaboutthis andhavenot gottenit throughhisheadnot to do it and
heis oneof my Sons.

I candrive aroundtheareaandtakepicturesofdozensof othersin worseshape.Thank
you.

Sincerely,
~ tdA.1~
William Wemigk

Cc Tom Gordon,Attorney



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
ADMINISTRATWE CITATION

COUNTY OF VERJvIIILION, 1LLIMOIS, )
)

Complainant, ) AC No.
)

V. ) CountyFile No. 04-02
)

BILL WERNIGK, )
)

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitation is issuedpursuantto theauthorityvestedin the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby sections4(e) and31.1 of theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(e),5/31.1,anddelegatedto
Vermilion Countypursuantto section4(r) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/4(r).

FACTS

1. Respondent,Bill Wernigk,is, andwasat all timesrelevantto this -.

AdministrativeCitation,theoccupantandoperatorof propertylocatedat 3585
East3200NorthRoad,Potomac,CountyofVermilion, Stateof Illinois.

2. Saidpropertyis operatedasanunlicensedopendump, anddesignatedwith
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteCodeNo. 1838115002.

3. On July 22, 2004,DouglasTooleoftheVermilion CountyHealthDepartment
inspectedtheabove-describedproperty.DouglasToole’sAffidavit and a
copyofhis inspectionreportareattachedheretoandmadeaparthereofby
reference.

VIOLATIONS

On thebasisof thedirect observationofDouglasToole,theCountyofVermilion
hasdeterminedthat on July 22, 2004,Respondentwasconductingan unlicensedopen
dump at theabove-describedaddress,which is requiredto haveapermitpursuantto 415
JLCS 5/21(a)oftheAct, in amannerwhich resultedin thefollowing conditions:

A. Opendumpingresultingin litter was observedat thesite, in violation of
Section2l(p)(l) of theAct, 415 ILCS S/2l(p)(l),which providesno
personshall. . causeorallow theopendumpingof any wastein a manner
which-resultsin . . . litter; and

B. Opendumpingresulting in thedepositionofgeneralandclean
constructionanddemolitiondebriswasobservedat thesite, in violation of



Section21(p)(7)oftheAct, 415 ILCS S/2l(p)(7),which providesno
personshall...causeor allow theopendumpingofanywastein amanner
whichresultsin. . . thedepositionofgeneralconstructionor demolition
debris;orcleanconstructionordemolitiondebris.

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto section42(b)(4-5)oftheAct, 415 IILCS 5/42(b)(4-5),Respondent
hereinis subjectto acivil penaltyof ThreeThousandDollars ($3000.00)for eachofthe
above-mentionedviolations,dueto saidviolationsbeingRespondent’ssubsequent
violationof theprovisions. Additionally, shouldRespondentelectto petitiontheillinois
Pollution ControlBoardunderthereviewprocessdescribedherein,andif thereis a
finding oftheviolation allegedhereinafteran adjudicatoryhearing,Respondentshallbe
assessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,in
additionto theThreeThousandDollar ($3000.00)statutorypenaltyfor eachviolation.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING
THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Youhavetheright to contestthis AdministrativeCitationundersection31.1(d)of
theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d). If you electto contestthis AdministrativeCitation,you
mustfile aPetitionfor Reviewwith theClerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,at
theStateofIllinois Center,100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois
60601. SuchPetitionfor Reviewmustbe filedwithin thirty-five (35)daysofthedateof
serviceofthis AdministrativeCitation, oradefaultjudgmentwill be issuedby theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. A copyof thePetitionfor Reviewshouldbe filed with the
Vermilion CountyState’sAttorney’s Office, 7 NorthVermilion Street,Danville, Illinois
61832.

If youacknowledgetheviolationcitedherein,the civil penaltyspecifiedabove
shallbe dueandpayableno laterthanOctober16, 2004. If you do notpetitionthe
Illinois Pollution ControlBoardfor reviewofthis AdministrativeCitationwithin thirty-
five (35) daysof servicehereofandhavenotpaidthecivil penaltyby thedue datestated
above,or if you electto contest-thisAdministrativeCitation;-anyjudgmentrenderedshall
specifytheduedateof thestatutorycivil penaltyandanycostsassessedagainstyou.

Whenpaymentis made,yourcheckshouldbemadepayableto theCountyof
Vermilion, Illinois, andmailedto theVermilion CountyHealthDepartment,200 South
CollegeStreet,Danville, Illinois 61832,togetherwith a completedcopyofthe
RemittanceFormattachedhereto.

If anycivil penalty,by reasonof acknowledgment,defaultor finding after
adjudicatoryhearing,is notpaidwhen-due,theVermilion- CountyState’s-Attorneymay
initiate proceedings-in the Circuit Court to collectsaidcivil penalty. In additionto the
previouslyassessedcivil penaltyandanyhearingcostsof theIllinois Pollution Control
Board,theState’sAttorney’s Officewill seekto recoverits costsof litigation.



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

IN THE MATTER OF )
), ACNo. ____

BILL WERN]IGK, ) CountyFileNo. 04-02
- )

Respondent. )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICEON CORPORATION

Stateofillinois. )
) ss

CountyofVermilion )

I, theundersigned,on oathstatethatI haveservedtheattachedAdministrative

Citationon theRespondent,Bill Wernigk,by leavingacopyofthe samewith (name):

____________________________at (address):___________________________________at (time):

__________ on (date):______________, 2004. -

Investigator
Vermilion CountyState’sAttorneyOffice

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORNTOBEFOREMB this dayof , 2004.

- - NOTARY PUBLIC

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORETHE [LLll’~OISPOLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

AFFIDAVIT
IN THE MATTER OF )
BILL WER~TGK, ) AC No.____

) CountyFileNo. 04-02
Respondent. )

TheAffiant, DouglasToole,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstates
asfollows:

1. Affiant is afield inspectoremployedby theVennilionCountyHealth
Departmentandhasbeenso employedat all times pertinenthereto.

2. On July22, 2004,between10:50a.m. and11:00 a.m.,Afflant conductedan
inspectionofpropertyat 3585East3200NorthRoad,within theCountyof
VermiliOn, Stateofillinois, operatedby Bill Wernigk.

3. Affiant inspectedthepropertyby an on-siteinspection,which included
walking on thesite.

4. Prior to saidinspection,Affiant hadreviewedillinois Environmental
ProtectionAgencypermitsissuedto thesubjectsite.

5. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraphs2, 3 and4 above,Affiant
completedtheSolid WasteLandfill InspectionChecklist,with the
accompanyingInspectionReportNarrative,Site Sketchandphotographs,
attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s
knowledgeandbelief, is an accuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observations
andfactualconclusionswith respectto thepropertyat 3585East3200North
Road,Potomac,Illinois onJuly 22,2004.

Dougth~sToole

SIGNEDandSWORNto beforemethis ~fdayofSeptember2004,by
DouglasToole.

~
NOTARY PTJBLIC

k

“OFF~CLAL3EAL-
BONNIE SUE BOWLES

NOTARY PUBLI

STATE OF LL~NO~~ MV 0’ ~ ~ ~



Dated: q/ ~/ o~ _____________

FrankR. Young
State’sAttorneyfor Vermilion County

- AssistantS ate’s ttorney

Preparedby:
JenniferRiggs
Office oftheState’sAttorney
7 N. Vermilion St.
Danville, IL 61832
217-554-7750

I?



REMITTANCE FORM

IN THE MATTER OF )
) ACNo. ____

BILL WEI~.NIGK, ) CountyFile No. 04-02
)

Respondent. )

Facility/Pr perty: 3585East3200NorthRoad,Potomac,Illinois

County: Vermilion

DateofInspection: July 22, 2004 -

SiteCodeNo.: 1838115002

Civil Penalty: $3000.00for eachviolation= $6000.00

DateRemilted: ________________

SSN/FEINNo.: -

Signature: . ________________

NOTE

Pleaseenterthedateofyourremittance,yourSocial SecurityNumber(SSN) if an
individual,orFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber(FEIN) if abusiness,andsignthis
RemittanceForm. Your checkshouldbemadeout to theCountyQfVennilion, Illinois.
Be sureyourcheckis enclosedwith this RemittanceFormandmail to; Vermilion County
HealthDep~irtinent,200 S. CollegeStreet,Danville, illinois 61832.
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VE~ILJONCOUN~HE~THDEP~TMENT

STEPHENLAKER, M.S. HEALTH AND EDUCATION BUILDING
~.auaav~~ PirnucHEALTH ~Dl1INI5TRATO.R 200 SOUTH COLLEGE, SUITE A

~1T~1O’~’ DANVILLE. IL 61832PH0NE/TDD 217 431-2662
PuBLIc HE~mis PRICELESS F.~x217 431-7483

LPC #1 838115002
Middlèfork/Wernigk
FOS - -

7/22/04.

OPENDUMP INSPECTIONNARRATIVE

This unpermittedopendump wasreinspectedon -July 22, 2004by DouglasTooleofthe
Vermilion CountyHealth Department.Theweatherwascloudy, still andabout85 degrees
Fahrenheit. Elevenphotosweretakenofthesite.

Thesite is locatedin Vermilion County, northeastofthe intersectionofVermilion County roads
3200Northand350 Eastin rural Potomac. Theaddressofthehouseonthepropertyis 3585 E.
3200NorthRoad, Potomac. Bill Wernigkandhis family live ontheproperty. Countyrecords
indicatethepropertyis ownedby JamesDukemanofNorthCarolina.

- INSPECTORSFINDINGS

By wayofbackground,I hadinvestigatedincidentsof opendumpingand openburningof
demolitionwasteandotherrefuseon thepropertystartingin September2000. TheWernigks
broughtthesiteinto generalcompliancein January2002,but in January,July andAugustof
2003,-Ihadobservedlargepilesofrefuseon theproperty.

I arrivedon thepropertyat about 10:50a.m. onJuly 22, 2004. No one answeredthedoorofthe
house,andno one accompaniedmeduring thereinspection.

From thedrivewayby thehouse,I observedderelictvehicles,tires, anappliance-andotherrefuse
westofthehouse(photos1-3), tiresandderelict vehiclessouth ofthehouse(photo5) andapile
ofdebrisnorthofthehouse(photo4).

Walking northofthe house-- whereI hadobservedwastepiles in thepast-- I observedbagsof
household-garbage,boards,scrapmetal,ametalbarrel,woodenfurniture,branches,aderelict
vehicleandotherrefuse(photos6-11). I left thesiteat about11:00 a.m.

.4IV E~~1LOJ-’PI)Rfl?-F/fl ~t-1P!O )ER



LPC #1838 115002
MiddleforklWernigk
7/22/04
Page 2 of3

Onthe Inspection Report Checklist for this reinspection, I estimated that there were 150 cubic
yards of waste on the site. No measurements were performed to arrive at that estimation, only my
observationsat the time. The actual amount of waste on the site mayvary significantlyfrom that
estimation. -

SUMMARY OFAPPARENTVIOLATIONS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONACT (415ILCS 5/1 et seq.)

Section 21(a) Qf the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of any -

waste. Open dumpingwasobserved on the site. -

Section 21 (d)(1) of the-Act: No person shall ... conduct anywaste storage, waste-
treatment, or waste—disposal operation without ... a permitgranted by the Agency. No
Agency permit to conduct a waste storage, waste-treatment,or waste-disposal operation
for the site was issued.

Section 21 (d)(2) of the Act: No person shall ... conduct any waste-storage, waste-
treatment, or waste disposal operation ... in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under the Act. Violations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board

- Regulations were observed at the site where waste storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operations were taking place.

Section 2 1(e) of the Act: No person shall ... dispose, -treat, store or abandon any waste
except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations

andstandards thereunder. The storage anddisposal of waste wasoccurring at a site
which did not meet the requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act andthe
Illinois Pollution Control Board Regulations.

Section 21 (p)(l) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of any-
waste which results in ... litter. Open dumping resulting in litter was observed at the site.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO.N AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

1838115002County: Vermilion LPC#: Region: 4- Champaign

Location/SiteName: Middlefork I Wernigk -

Date: 07/22/2004 Time: From 10:50 a.m To 11:00 a.m Previous Inspection Date: 08/12/2003

Inspector(s): DouglasToole Weather: cloudy,still, 85 F

No. of Photos Taken: # 11 Est. Amt. of Waste: 150 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Interviewed: Complaint #~

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Bill Wernigk

3585 E. 3200 North Road

Potomac, IL 61865 -

No~

James Dukeman
511 Hillcrest Drive

Apex, NC27502

SECTION DESCRIPTION [VIOL J
[~ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) - CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

- 5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
6. 21(d) OPERATION: -

(1) - Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board -

-

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging E
(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters D
(5) - Proliferationof Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

~evised06/18/2001 (Open Dump- 1)



LPC# 1838115002
Inspection Date: 07/22/2004

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause_or Allow Open_Burning_of Any_Used_or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (E) PCB; (D) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

V Signature of Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board:35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle 3. -

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and shouJd not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Actor by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Informational Notes

~.evised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



STATE OF ILLINOIS

ENYIROI4MENTAL PROTECTIC?( AGE?~CY-

SITE SKETCH

‘Date. of Inzpectiófl JULY ~
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LPC#1838115002
Middlefork/Wemigk
7/22/04
Page 3 of 3

Section 21 (p)(’7) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumpingof any
waste which results in ... the deposition of generalconstruction or demolition debris; or
cleanconstruction or demolition debris. Open dumpingresulting in the deposition of
general andclean construction anddemolition debris was observed at the site.

Section 55 (a) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of anyused
or waste tire. Open dumping of waste tires was observed at the site. -

ILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD;35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
SUBTITLE G -

- (REGULATIONS)

Section 8 12.101- of the Regulations: ... All persons, except those specifically exempted by
Section 2 1(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)], shall submit
to the Agency an application for a permit to develop andoperate a landfill. The application
must contain the information required by this Subpart andby Section 3 9(a) of the Act,
except as otherwise provided in 35 III. Adm. Code 817. No such application for a permit
to develop andoperate a landfill was submitted.




